Trade names of stationary phases found suitable in performing chromatographic tests described in Ph.Int.

08-Jun-22

The selectivity of chromatographic tests may not only depend on the parameters mentioned in the methods’ descriptions but also on the material of the used stationary phases. The International Pharmacopoeia thus provides a
list of trade names of the stationary phases that were found to be suitable when the monographs were being developed. This information is provided solely for the convenience of users. The mentioned suppliers are neither

endorsed nor recommended by The International Pharmacopoeia nor does the information imply any preference to other stationary phases of a similar nature which are not mentioned. The user should also be aware of the fact
that some stationary phases can show significant batch-to-batch variations. The list will be continued.

Monograph

Aciclovir

Aciclovir

Aciclovir sodium for injection
Aciclovir sodium for injection
Aciclovir sodium for injection
Aciclovir tablets

Aciclovir tablets

Albendazole

Albendazole chewable tablet
Albendazole chewable tablets
Albendazole tablet

Amoxicillin and clavulanic acid tablets
Amoxicillin trihydrate

Atazanavir capsules

Atazanavir sulfate

Carbamazepine

Carbamazepine oral suspension
Carbamazepine tablets

Ceftriaxone for injection
Ceftriaxone sodium

Chlorhexidine digluconate solution
Ciprofloxacin hydrochloride
Ciprofloxacin tablets

Clavulanate potassium

Clavulanate potassium

Clindamycin hydrochloride
Clindamycin hydrochloride capsules
Clindamycin palmitate hydrochloride
Clindamycin palmitate hydrochloride
Clindamycin palmitate powder for oral solution
Clindamycin phosphate injection
Clindamycin phosphate injection
Daclatasvir dihydrochloride
Daclatasvir dihydrochloride
Daclatasvir tablets
Dextromethorphan hydrobromide
Dextromethorphan hydrobromide
Dextromethorphan oral solution
Dolutegravir dispersible tablets
Dolutegravir sodium

Dolutegravir sodium

Dolutegravir tablets

Version
2014-01
2014-01
2014-01
2014-01
2014-01
2014-01
2014-01
2025-01
2025-01
2014-01
2025-01
2018-01
2018-01
2015-01
2015-01
2016-01
2016-01
2016-01
2017-01
2017-01
2017-01
2020-01
2020-01
2018-01
2018-01
2016-01
2016-01
2018-01
2018-01
2018-01
2017-01
2017-01
2019-01
2019-01
2019-01
2016-01
2016-01
2016-01
2022-01
2022-01
2022-01
2022-01

Test

Guanine and related substances A.1
Guanine and related substances B
Guanine and related substances A.1
Guanine and related substances B
Assay A

Guanine and related substances A
Assay A

Related substances;

Related substances; Assay

Assay A

Related substances; Assay

Related substances, Assay

Related substances, Assay

Related substances; Assay

Related substances

Test for related subststances, Assay
Test for related subststances, Assay
Test for related subststances, Assay
Assay

Assay

Test for realted substances

Related substances, Assay

Related substances, Assay

Related substances

Assay

Related substances; Assay

Related substances; Assay

Related substances

Assay

Related substances

Test for related substances, Assay
Test for related substances, Assay
Impurity A

Related substances, Assay

Related substances, Assay

Impurity E (Levomethorphan)
Related substances

Related substances; Assay

Test for related substances, Assay
Impurity A, impurity B and G

Test for related substances, Assay
Test for related substances, Assay

Trade name of stationary phases found suitable
Merck cellulose F plate

Dionex C18 or Shiseido MG C18

Merck cellulose F

Dionex C18 or Shiseido MG C18

Dionex C18 or Shiseido MG C18

Merck cellulose F

Dionex C18 or Shiseido MG C18

Symmetry C18

Nova Pak C18

Inertsil ODS-SP

Nova Pak C18

Shim-pack CL-ODS

Agilent Xbridge C18

Nucleosil 100-10 CN

Inertsil C8

Nucleosil 100-10 CN

Nucleosil 100-10 CN

Nucleosil 100-10 CN

Inertsil ODS2, Spherisorb ODS2, Hypersil ODS or Kinetex C18
Inertsil ODS2, Spherisorb ODS2, Hypersil ODS or Kinetex C18
Luna C18

Nucleosil 120-C18, LiChrospher 100 RP 18, Prodigy ODS-3
Nucleosil 120-C18, LiChrospher 100 RP 18, Prodigy ODS-3
Waters Atlantis T3

Zorbax eclipse XDB-C18

Hypersil BDS

Hypersil BDS

Zorbax Elipse XDB- C8

Waters Symmetry C8

Zorbax Elipse XDB- C8

Symmetry C18

Symmetry C18

Lux i-Cellulose-5 or Chiralpak IC-3

XBridge BEH C18 or Xselect CSH C18

XBridge BEH C18 or Xselect CSH C18

Chiralcel OJ-H

Waters Symmetry C18

Shiseido ACR or Phenomenex Luna

ACE 5 C18-PFP

Lux Cellulose-4

ACE 5 C18-PFP

ACE 5 C18-PFP



Efavirenz

Efavirenz

Efavirenz

Efavirenz

Estradiol valerate

Estradiol valerate and norethisterone enantate

Ethinyl estradiol

Ethinylestradiol

Fluconazole capsules

Fluconazole injection

Flucytosine

Flucytosine intrevenous infusion

Isoniazid

Isoniazid

Isoniazid tablets

Isoniazid tablets

Ivermectin

Ivermectin tablets

Lamivudine

Lamivudine

Lamivudine and tenofovir disoproxil tablets

Lamivudine and tenofovir disoproxil tablets

Lamivudine oral solution

Lamivudine, dolutegravir and tenofovir disproxil fumarate tablets
Lamivudine, dolutegravir and tenofovir disproxil fumarate tablets
Lamivudine, dolutegravir and tenofovir disproxil fumarate tablets
Levofloxacin hemihydrate

Levofloxacin tablets

2015-01
2025-01
2025-01
2025-01
2019-01
2025-01
2016-01
2019-01
2015-01
2015-01
2016-01
2016-01
2025-01
2025-01
2025-01
2025-01
2019-01
2019-01
2022-01
2022-01
2025-01
2025-01
2022-01
2022-01
2022-01
2022-01
2020-01
2020-01

Levomethorphan limit test for dextromethorphan containing finished pharmaceuti 2016-01

Levonorgestrel

Levonorgestrel

Levonorgestrel tablets
Linezolid

Linezolid

Linezolid tablets

Mebendazole

Mebendazole chewable tablets
Mebendazole tablets
Medroxyprogesterone acetate
Medroxyprogesterone acetate
Mefloquine hydrochloride
Mefloquine tablets

2016-01
2016-01
2014-01
2025-01
2025-01
2025-01
2017-01
2017-01
2017-01
2014-01
2014-01
2015-01
2015-01

Related substances

Test for impurity K

Related substances, procedure 1; Assay
Related substances, procedure 2 (impurities Q, R and S)
Related substances, Assay

Related substances, Assay

Assay A

Related substances, Assay

Assay

Assay

Related substances B

Related substances

Impurity E

Related substances

Impurity E

Related substances, Assay (Method A)
Related substances, Assay

Related substances, Assay

Related substances

Impurity D (lamivudine enantiomer)
Related substances

Assay

Related substances

Lamivudine- and tenofovir disoproxil-related substances
Dolutegravir-related substances

Assay

Related substances

Related substances, Assay

Related substances A

Related substances B

Related substances; Assay

Test for impurity E (linezolid R-isomer)
Related substances

Related substances, Assay

Test for related substances,

Test for related substances, Assay
Test for related substances, Assay
Impurity F

Related substances

Related substances

Related substances, Assay

Zorbax SB CN

Lux Amylose-1 or Chiralpak AD
Zorbax SB-CN

Hypersil BDS C18 or Symmetry C18

Inertsil ODS2, Spherisorb ODS2, Hypersil ODS or Kinetex C18

Zorbax SB-18

Agilent SB-C18

YMC Pack Pro C4

Capcell Pak C18 MGlI

Capcell Pak C18 MGl

Zorbax SB-C18

Capcell Pak C18 MGl

Inertsil ODS-3V or Symmetry C18
Agilent Eclipse Plus C18

Inertsil ODS-3V or Symmetry C18
Agilent Eclipse Plus C18

Agilent PoroShell, Zorbax SB Cy
Agilent PoroShell, Zorbax SB C18
Hypersil BDS

Astec Cyclobond | 2000 SP or | 2000-RSP
Inertsil ODS-3v

Eclipse XDB C8

Zorbax RX-C8

Inertsil ODS-3v

ACE 5 C18-PFP

Eclipse XDB C8

Inertsil ODS-2 or ODS-3

Inertsil ODS-2 or ODS-3

Chiralcel OJ-H

Symmetry Shield RP8

Pack ODS-AQ (YMC)

Spherisorb ODS 2

Phenomenex Lux Amylose-1 or Chiralpak IA

Zorbax Eclipse XDB C8
Zorbax Eclipse XDB C8
HYPERSIL BDS C18
HYPERSIL BDS C18
HYPERSIL BDS C g
Ultimate XB-C18
Alltima C18

Luna

Luna

Methyltioninium chloride 2017-01 Test for related substances, Assay X-Bridge Phenyl or Phenomenex Luna Phenyl-Hexyl
Methyltioninium injection 2017-01 Test for related substances, Assay X-Bridge Phenyl or Phenomenex Luna Phenyl-Hexyl
Isoniazid tablets 2017-01 Test for related substances, Assay X-Bridge Phenyl or Phenomenex Luna Phenyl-Hexyl
Misoprostol 2016-01 Diastereoisomers Xbridge HILIC

Misoprostol 2016-01 Test for related substances, Assay Ascentis Express C18

Misoprostol dispersion 2016-01 Diastereoisomers Xbridge HILIC

Misoprostol dispersion 2016-01 Test for related substances, Assay Ascentis Express C18

Misoprostol tablets 2016-01 Test for related substances, Assay, Uniformity of Content Ascentis Express C18

Molnupiravir 2025-01 Related substances Kromasil 100-5 Phenyl

Molnupiravir 2025-01 Assay Kinetex Biphenyl 100 A

Molnupiravir capsules 2025-01 Related substances Kromasil 100-5 Phenyl



Molnupiravir capsules
Moxifloxacin hydrochloride
Moxifloxacin hydrochloride
Moxifloxacin tablets
Nirmatrelvir

Nirmatrelvir tablets
Nirmatrelvir tablets
Norethisterone

Norethisterone enantate
Norethisterone enantate injection
Norethisterone tablets
Norethisterone tablets

Pyrantel chewable tablets
Pyrantel embonate

Pyrantel tablets

Pyrimethamine

Pyrimethamine tablets
Remdesivir

Remdesivir

Remdesivir intravenous infusion
Remdesivir intravenous infusion
Rifampicin

Sofosbuvir

Sofosbuvir tablets

Sulfamethoxazole and trimethoprim intravenous infusion
Sulfamethoxazole and trimethoprim oral suspension

Tenofovir disoproxil fumarate
Tenofovir disoproxil fumarate
Tenofovir disoproxil tablets

2025-01
2019-01
2019-01
2019-01
2025-01
2025-01
2025-01
2016-01
2022-01
2022-01
2016-01
2016-01
2015-01
2015-01
2015-01
2020-01
2020-01
2022-01
2022-01
2022-01
2022-01
2025-01
2020-01
2020-01
2014-01
2014-01
2025-01
2025-01
2025-01

Test for 1-Methyl-4-nitroso piperazine (MeNP) in Rifampicin active pharmaceutical 2025-01

Tetracycline hydrochloride
Ulipirstal acetate
Ulipirstal acetate table

2019-01
2022-01
2022-01

Assay

Impurity G

Related substances, Assay A
Related substances, Assay
Related substances, Assay
Related substances, Assay
Dissolution

Related substances
Related substances
Related substances
Related substances

Assay

Related substances, Assay
Related substances
Related substances, Assay
Related substances
Related substances, Assay
Related substances

Assay

Related substances

Assay

Related substances
Related substances, Assay
Related substances, Assay
Assay A

Assay A

Impurity G

Related substances
Related substances, Assay
Test for MeNP

Related substances, Assay
Related substances, Assay
Related substances, Assay

Kinetex Biphenyl 100 A

ACE 3 C18

Inertsil Ph, Zorbax Eclipse XDB-Phenyl
Inertsil Ph, Zorbax Eclipse XDB-Phenyl
Zorbax RRHD SB-Phenyl

Zorbax RRHD SB-Phenyl
Kromasil 100 C18

Agilent ZORBAX Eclipse XDB-C8
Zorbax Bonus RP

Luna C18(2)

Hypersil BDS

JADE-PAKODS-AQ

Luna C18(2)

Shim-pack HRC-SIL

Shim-pack HRC-SIL

Agilent Zorbax Eclipse XDB-C18
Agilent Zorbax Eclipse XDB-C18
YMC Hydrosphere

YMC-Pack ODS-A or Inertsil ODS-3V
YMC Hydrosphere

YMC-Pack ODS-A

Lichrosorb RP8 or Nucleosil C8
XSelect C18

XSelect C18

Hypersil BDS C18

Hypersil BDS C18

Lux Amylose 1

Inertsil ODS-3v

Inertsil ODS-3v

Phenomenex Luna Phenyl-Hexyl
Prodigy ODS-3 column

Hichrom Apex ODS

Hichrom Apex ODS



